

[2020:JHHC:27365]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
CrMP no. 1370 of 2020

Pratap Kumar Yadav, aged about 58 years, son of Ram, Nath
Yadav, resident of village- Balak, P.O. & P.S.- Dumri, Dist.-
Giridih ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand ... Opp. Party

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Pankaj Verma , Adv.
For the State : Ms. Nehala Sharmin, Spl. PP

06 / 22.04.2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner
submits that the petitioner seeks permission of the court to
withdraw this petition.

Prayer is allowed.

Accordingly, this criminal miscellaneous petition is
dismissed as withdrawn.

(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)

Dated 22.04.2026
Smita/-